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There’s a lack of pay data in the structured cabling industry. That makes it 
difficult for owners and managers of design and install firms to determine 
how to pay their teams. And professionals within the industry don’t know 
how their pay stacks up.

Cabling Installation & Maintenance Magazine and Fluke Networks launched 
this survey to US professionals in the Fall of 2018 to address this need.  
This survey not only answers the “how much should I pay/make” question, 
but also helps firms and individuals understand which segments, skills and 
certifications can lead to bigger profits and higher pay.
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12%
Architect/ 
consultant/ 
engineers

43%
Contractor/
installer

3%
Distributor

18%
End-user 
organization

15%
Other

9%
Telco/MSO/
service 
provider

COMPANY TYPE

SURVEY 
DEMOGRAPHICS

COMPANY 
SIZE	
More than 1,000

 349 	 29%
Between 501 and 1,000

 100 	 8%
Between 101 and 500	 

 209 	 17%
Between 50 and 100	  

 158 	 13%
Less than 50	  

 390 	 32% 
	

GRAND TOTAL 1,206
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GENERAL PAY 
INFORMATION
TOTAL COMPENSATION BY JOB ROLE

TYPE OF JOB

Engineer
$100,801

229 

1,
20

6 
RE
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DE
NT

S

Lead 
Technician
$75,475

276 

Project 
Manager
$90,811

203 

General 
Management
$109,227

146 

Other
$86,906

112 

Technician
$68,475

164 

Designer
$99,788

76 

Contractor 

13%
Part-time employee 

3%
Full-time employee 

83%
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SALARY VS HOURLY HOURLY WAGES

DESIGNER

24%76%
Hourly wageAnnual salary

OTHER

30%70%
Hourly wageAnnual salary

GENERAL 
MANAGEMENT

12%88%
Hourly wageAnnual salary

TECHNICIAN

85%15%
Hourly wageAnnual salary

ENGINEER

24%76%
Hourly wageAnnual salary

PROJECT 
MANAGER

41%59%
Hourly wageAnnual salary

LEAD 
TECHNICIAN

79%21%
Hourly wageAnnual salary

GRAND 
TOTAL

47%53%
Hourly wageAnnual salary

Job role Average  
hourly wage

Designer  $42.73 

Engineer  $42.56 

General Management  $33.96 

Other  $35.90 

Project Manager  $35.74 

Lead Technician  $32.10 

Technician  $30.33 

OVERTIME

80% of hourly  
workers get  
overtime

averaging 207 hours a year
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SALARY

BONUS

Engineer
$97,328

174 

Lead 
Technician
$68,316

58 

Project 
Manager
$88,186

119 

General 
Management
$103,360

129 

Other
$82,026

78 

Technician
$59,651

24 

Designer
$96,096

58 640
$90,825  
a year

RE
SP

ON
DE

NT
S Salaried 

respondents 
averaging

54%
11% of salary

of salaried employees get an 
annual bonus, averaging

Job role Number of 
respondents

Average  
of bonus  
amount

Percent of  
salaried workers 
getting a bonus

Bonus  
percent of  
annual salary

General Management  82  $15,187 64% 15%

Other  45  $11,467 58% 14%

Project Manager  66  $8,812 55% 10%

Engineer  86  $8,721 49% 9%

Designer  38  $6,905 66% 7%

Lead Technician  25  $4,076 43% 6%

Technician  5  $1,630 21% 3%
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AGE AND SEX

20-29

100%
30-39

113%
40-49

152%
50-59

138%
60-69

145%
70-79

140%

HOW MUCH DOES PAY INCREASE WITH AGE?

HOW MUCH DOES PAY INCREASE WITH EXPERIENCE?

100%

110%

120%

130%
140%

150%

160%

0-4  
YEARS	

100%

5-9  
YEARS	

118%

10-14 
YEARS	

135%

15-19 
YEARS	

184%

20-24 
YEARS	

169%

25-29 
YEARS	

163%

30-34 
YEARS	

171%

35-40 
YEARS	

173%

4%
1% 

5% 

Women make up 

of respondents,  
ranging from

Lead Techs to

Designers

Women make 

84% 
of what men 
make in general, 
(although results 
are too few to be 
statistically valid)



Sponsored by8  2019 Salary Survey

REGIONAL 
DIFFERENCES
PAY AS COMPARED TO NATIONAL AVERAGES

HI
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FLORIDA
75 responses

-12%

SOUTH
229 responses

-8%

NORTHEAST
134 responses

+14%

NEW YORK
47 responses

+4%

MIDWEST
275 responses

-5%

CALIFORNIA
143 responses

+13%

TEXAS
79 responses

+1%

WEST
203 responses

-1%

AK/HI/GUAM
17 responses

-12%
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WHICH SECTORS 
OFFER THE  
HIGHEST PAY?
HOW AVERAGE PAY VARIES BETWEEN FIRMS  
THAT WORK IN THE SPECIFIED INDUSTRY SECTOR 
AND THOSE THAT DON’T.

+9%
Data Centers 
(43% of 
respondents)

+7%
Financial   
(32% of 
respondents)

+4%
Healthcare 
(44% of 
respondents)

+2%
Colleges and 
Universities 
(45% of 
respondents)

+1%
Industrial/ 
Manufacturing 
(43% of 
respondents)

+1%
Commercial 
Office 
Buildings 
(56% of 
respondents)

-3%
K-12  
Education 
(38% of 
respondents)

-6%
Residential 
(21% of 
respondents)

-10%

-5%
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TOP PAYING 
SPECIALTIES
VARIANCE IN PAY BETWEEN INDIVIDUALS REPORTING A  
VERY HIGH EXPERTISE IN A SPECIALTY AS COMPARED TO  
THOSE WITH NO EXPERTISE IN THAT SPECIALTY.

+42%
Internet of 
Things (IoT)

+21%
Outside 
plant

+31%
Security

+16%
Fiber optics

+24%
Data center 
installations

+15%
Wireless 
systems 
(WiFi,  
DAS, small 
cells, etc.)
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EDUCATION  
VS. INCOME
PAY COMPARED TO HIGHEST LEVEL COMPLETED

High school  
degree or  
equivalent  
(e.g., GED)

Associate  
degree

Some college  
but no degree

Technical/ 
Trade/ 
Vocational  
School

Bachelor  
degree

Graduate  
degree

100%
106%

114%
116%

122%

147%
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CERTIFICATIONS
DO THEY PAY OFF?
RCDD = BICSI Registered Communications Distribution Designer

13%14%
Fluke Networks Certified 
Cabling Test Technicians 
(CCTT) earn

BICSI RCDD’s earn

more

more than non-RCDD’s
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UNION 
MEMBERSHIP
UNION MEMBERS EARN 11% MORE THAN NON-UNION 
MEMBERS, BUT IT VARIES BY JOB.

-9%
Engineer

-7%
Designer

+15%
Lead  
Technician

+18%  
General 
Management

+19%
Project  
Manager

+33%
Technician

165
respondents who are  
union members and those 
who are not.

A comparison of pay 
between the
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OUTLOOK
PERCENTAGE OPTIMISTIC / VERY OPTIMISTIC ABOUT  
FUTURE OF THEIR FIRM

80%
Architect/ 
consultant/ 
engineers

75%
Contractor/
installer

73%
Distributor

72%
End-user 
organization

71%
Other

66%
Telco/MSO/
service 
provider
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